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UNITED STATES POSTAL saMCE 
47&L~P'ta:m. 
w~oc~ 

' 

Mr. Gerald Anderson 
Assistant Director 
Clerk Division 
American Postal Workers 

Onion, AFL-CIO 
817 - 14th Street, R.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Bo•••b•r 29, 1982 

Re: Class Action 
Waco, TX 76703 
BlC-JA-C-10249 

(''·· On November 4, 1982, we met to discuss the above-captioned 
· Jrievance at: th fourth step of our contractual grievance 

procedure. 
. -

Tbe matters preseqted by you·as well as ·the applicable 
contractual provisions have been reviewed and given careful 
consideration. 

'?be quQ!stion · raised in this grievance is whether management 
violated Article 32 of tbe-.1981 National Agreement by 
_staffing a contract station with non-ba~aining unit 
personnel. The union contends that the atation is a 
o.s. Po tal Service facility and therefore the labor cannot 
be contracted to tb pablie at th lowest bid. 

Our review of the information provided did not disclose 
evidence of contractual violation. Accordingly, the 
grievance is denied. 

c;;,::::; JI.~ 
·~ .' rta~at a. Oliver · 

I · Labor Relation Department 
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' 
Mr. Gerald Anderson 
Assistant Director 

'(1cl . ~ . ..... ... 
UNITED STATES POSTAL saMCc 
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JAM i 1 1983 

Clerk Division { 

On on, APL-CIO <r Am riican Postal Workers pf 
1 

/)_f 
817 - 14th str et, n.w. 
Washington, c.c. 20005 

IHtar Mr. Anderson: 

Re: APW1J - Local 
Medford, OR. 97501 
BlC-SD-C-6446 

On Dec~r 16, 1982, we mat to discuss the above-captioned 
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual g~ievance 
procedure. 

Tbe matters presented by you as well as the applicable 
contractual provisi~ns have been reviewed and given careful 
consideration. 

The question in thi grievance ·1s whether management violated 
the 1981 National Agreement when 274 post office boxes were 
added to Contract Station 13. The union contend that the 
action resulted in bargaining unit work being contracted out 
in violation of articles 1 and 32. 

It is the position of the Postal ~rvice that ·this · grievance 
v~s untim ly appealed to step 3 and i therefore denied. 

! 

As to merit, w find no contractual violation as the 
action taken was in accord with the provisions ot POK, 
Section 211.12. 

Sincerely, · 

~J11L 
Margaret B. Oliver 

· Labor Relations Department 
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